

No. 18-7503

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2018

ABDUR RAHIM AMBROSE,

Petitioner

vs.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent

THIS IS A CAPITAL [DEATH PENALTY] CASE

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

Alison Steiner*
Office of the State Public Defender
Capital Defense Counsel Division
239 N. Lamar Street, Suite 604
Jackson, MS 39201
601-576-2314 (direct line)
astei@ospd.ms.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 1

II. This Court should grant review to decide the first question presented because the death penalty does not and cannot, in practice, ever comply with the Eighth Amendment...... 1

 1. *The Constitutionality of the Death Penalty has not been conclusively settled by this Court* 3

 2. *Even where Mississippi engages with the issues raised in the Petition, its arguments, at best, establish the need for this Court to decide whether the four decades of constitutional experimentation that commenced with Gregg have established that the penalty, as implemented, “denies the basic dignity that the Constitution protects.”* 4

III. The authority relied upon by Respondent does not rebut the Petition’s showing that the Eighth Amendment is necessarily transgressed when a person is sentenced to death even though neither the crime of conviction nor the *mens rea* factor found by the jury at sentencing require the jury to have found specific criminal scienter for any aspect of the crime...... 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	12
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	5
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	3
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986).....	12
<i>Callins v. Collins</i> , 510 U.S. 1141 (1994)	3, 10
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	11
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , --- U.S. ---, 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	1, 4, 9
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	3
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).	5
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , --- U.S. ---, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	10,13
<i>Jordan v. Mississippi</i> , --- U.S. ---, 138 S. Ct. 2567 (2018)	1
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407, 420 (2008)	4, 5
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	6
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	5
<i>Reed v. Louisiana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 787, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1615 (2017)	1
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 563 (2005).....	5
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	11
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	9
<i>Tucker v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1801, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 16 (2016)	1
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	5
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	6

State Cases

<i>Burrell v. State</i> , 183 So. 3d 19 (Miss. 2015).....	10
<i>Fuqua v. State</i> , 938 So. 2d 277 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006)	8
<i>Shepard v. State</i> , 256 So. 3d 12 (Miss. Ct. App. 2018)	8
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 93 So. 3d 37 (Miss. Ct. App. 2011).....	8
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 249 So. 3d 331 (Miss. 2018)	7

Statutes & Constitutions

Miss Code Ann. § 97-3-19 (2)(e).....	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-101 (7)	11, 12
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-101(5)(d)	11
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	12
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....	passim

Other Authorities

Death Penalty Information Center (DPIC), Executions by Year, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/ executions-year	9
DPIC, Death Sentences by Year since 1976, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/death-sentences-year-1977-present	9

No. 18-7503
